Apple Bluetooth Module                         Apple File No. 2040
EUT: Bluetoooth Module         FCC ID: BCGA1114
 Page 2 of 47
TABLE OF CONTENTS
1  Test Report Summary 3
2  EUT Description 4
3  Test Methodology 5
4  Facilities  and Accreditation 5

5.3 Test Equipment
The following test equipment was used.
Description Manufacturer Model No. Identification
No.
Last
Cal
Next Cal
Spectrum Analyzer R&S  ESIB 40 100105 Oct 2004 Oct 2005
Spectrum Analyzer R&S  ESCI 1166.5950.03 July 2004 July 2005
Spectrum Analyzer HP  4403B MY41140805 May 2003 May 2005
Receiver R & S ESCS 30 1102.4500.30 Jan 2004 Jan 2005
Antenna Sunol  JB1 A122302-1 Dec 2003 Dec 2004
Antenna Sunol  JB1 A122302-2 Dec 2003 Dec 2004
Amplifier Amplifier Research AR Amp 16 Nov 2003 Nov 2004
Amplifier Amplifier Research AR Amp 17 Nov 2003 Nov 2004
Amplifier HP 8449 3008A00713 March, 2004 March 2005
Horn Antenna EMCO  3117 34197 March 2004 March 2009
Horn Antenna EMCO 3160-09 011269-0041264 Sept 2001 Sept 2006
Power Meter Boonton 4532 165201 May 2004 May 2005
Power Meter Sensor Boonton 57318 3890 May 2004 May 2005
Apple Bluetooth Module                         Apple File No. 2040
EUT: Bluetoooth Module         FCC ID: BCGA1114
 Page 8 of 47
6 Setup of Equipment Under Test
EUT Support Equipment
EUT I/O Cables
Peripheral Support Equipment
Description Manufacturer Model Serial Number FCC ID
Laptop Computer Apple A1054 PT342059 DoC
Bluetooth USB Adapter Apple PCX0149 31 N/A
USB Printer Epson Stylus C62 EJSY153329 DoC
17” Studio Display Apple M6496 Cy9171NTCV2 DoC
20 GB iPod Apple A1059 JQ436JMXP59 DoC
Headphones Emerson Emerson N/A N/A
Laptop AC adapter Apple M8482 ADP-U45H DoC
I/O Cable List
Port Manufacturer Shielded? Ferrite? Length
AC Power Apple No No 1.8 meters
USB Printer Copartner Yes No 1.5 meters
Modem Apple No No 1.5 meters
Ethernet CMG Yes No 2.2 meters
Audio Emerson No No 1 meter
Bluetooth USB Adapter Haurtain Yes No 1 meter
Firewire Apple Yes No 1 meter
VGA Apple Yes Yes 1.5 meters
Apple Bluetooth Module                         Apple File No. 2040
EUT: Bluetoooth Module         FCC ID: BCGA1114
 Page 9 of 47
EUT Operating Conditions
All of the equipment and cables were placed in the worst-case configuration to maximize the emissions during
the tests.  Grounding was established in accordance with the manufacturer’s requirements and conditions for the
intended use.
For scans below 1 GHz, the EUT transceiver and all the host system I/O ports were filled.  The EUT was
activated by using special test software which  put the EUT into a continuous transmit mode.  Each of the low,
mid and high channels was activate at full power and the EUT continuously transmitted at the active  channel.
Apple Bluetooth Module                         Apple File No. 2040
EUT: Bluetoooth Module         FCC ID: BCGA1114
 Page 10 of 47
Test Setup Block Diagrams
For AC Power Line conducted and RF Radiated Emissions, the EUT was placed on a nonmetallic table, 80 cm
above the metallic ground-plane.  The EUT and peripherals were powered from a filtered ac mains supply.
Since the EUT power comes from the USB connection to the host, ac power line emissions were measured from
the host computer.
80 cm
EUT
LISN
40 cm
Conducted Test Setup - Side View
Vertical Ground Plane
AC Power Line Conducted Test Setup
RF Radiated Emissions Test Setup Below 1 GHz
USB
Printer